## HOUSE BILL 613

### L5

1lr0521

### By: **Montgomery County Delegation and Prince George's County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 9, 2011

Assigned to: Environmental Matters

Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 22, 2011

CHAPTER \_\_\_\_\_

### 1 AN ACT concerning

# Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission – Prince George's County – Capital Improvements Program Submission

4

### MC/PG 111-11

- 5 FOR the purpose of altering the date before which the Maryland–National Capital 6 Park and Planning Commission is required to prepare and submit a 6-year 7 capital improvements program to the county governing body of Prince George's 8 County; and generally relating to the submission of a 6-year capital 9 improvements program to the county governing body of Prince George's County 10 by the Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission.
- 11 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 12 Article 28 Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission
- 13 Section 2–118(b)(1)
- 14 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 15 (2010 Replacement Volume)

### 16 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 17 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

### 18 Article 28 – Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission

19 2–118.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



#### HOUSE BILL 613

1 (b) (1) (i) The Commission shall prepare and submit a six-year capital 2 improvements program:

Before [November 1] JANUARY 15 of each calendar
year to the county governing body of Prince George's County; and

5 2. Before November 1 of each odd–numbered calendar 6 year to the County Executive and County Council of Montgomery County.

7 (ii) The capital improvements program shall include a 8 statement of the objectives of the capital programs and relationship of these programs 9 to the county's adopted long range development plans; shall recommend capital 10 projects and a construction schedule; and shall provide an estimate of cost and a 11 statement of all funding sources. The capital improvements program shall include all 12 programmed parkland acquisition, all major parkland improvement, development and 13 major acquisition of equipment.

14 (iii) In Montgomery County, the County Executive shall submit 15 recommendations with respect to the Commission's proposed program (including any 16 suggested amendments, revisions or modifications) to the County Council as an 17 integral part of the comprehensive six-year capital improvements program required 18 by the charter for Montgomery County in each even-numbered calendar year.

19 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect20 October 1, 2011.

Approved:

Governor.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.

 $\mathbf{2}$